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City of Dallas

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (PANEL C)

MAY 20™, 2024, 2024, BRIEFING AT 10:00 A.M. AND
THE PUBLIC HEARING AT 1:00 P.M.
Dallas City Hall, Room 6ES, and Videoconference

Video Conference Link: https://bit.ly/boa0520

Telephone: (408) 418-9388, Access Code: 325527

The City of Dallas will make Reasonable
Accommodations/Modifications to programs and/or
other related activities to ensure any and all residents
have access to services and resources to ensure an
equitable and inclusive meeting. Anyone requiring
auxiliary aid, service, and/or translation to fully
participate in the meeting should notify the Board of
Adjustment by calling (214) 670-4127 three (3)
business days prior to the scheduled meeting. A video
stream of the meeting will be available twenty-four (24)
hours after adjournment by visiting
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Individuals and interested parties wishing to speak
must register with the Board of Adjustment at
https://bit.ly/BDA-C-Register or call (214) 670-4127, by
the close of business Sunday, May 19t 2024. In
person speakers can register at the hearing.

La Ciudad de Dallas llevara a cabo
Adecuaciones/Modificaciones Razonables a los
programas y/u otras actividades relacionadas para
asegurar que todos y cada uno de los residentes
tengan acceso a los servicios y recursos para
asegurar una reunidon equitativa e inclusiva.
Cualquier persona que requiera asistencia adicional,
servicio y/o interpretacion para poder participar de
forma integra en la reunion debe notificar a Junta de
Ajustes llamando al (214) 670-4127 tres (3) dias
habiles antes de la reunidon programada. Una
transmision en video de la reunion estara disponible
dos dias habiles luego de la finalizacion de la reunién
en https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Las personas y las partes interesadas que deseen
hacer uso de la palabra deben registrarse en Junta
de Ajustes en https://bit.ly/BDA-C-Reqgister o
llamando al (214) 670-4127, antes de cierre de
oficina el Lunes, 19 de Mayo, 2024. Las Personas
que quieran hablar en persona, se pueden
registrar en la Audiencia.

AGENDA

l. Call to Order

Il. Staff Presentation/Briefing
M. Public Hearing

V. Public Testimony

V. Miscellaneous Items

Robert Agnich, Vice-Chair

Board of Adjustment

o |Approval of Panel C Minutes — April 15", 2024 |

VI. Case Docket

- Uncontested Items
- Holdover Items
- Individual Items

VII. Adjournment

Board of Adjustment
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2FBDA-C-Register&data=05%7C01%7Cmary.williams1%40dallas.gov%7C18616160ed2f425225b808db1d8dfbfb%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638136267882374371%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=c4BJRwDzgOSgfrIdPEVZxlT3Y71TmE9V0T8uzfLbM%2Fs%3D&reserved=0

Board of Adjustment Agenda
Monday, May 20", 2024

HANDGUN PROHIBITION NOTICE FOR MEETINGS OF GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this
property with a concealed handgun.”

"De acuerdo con la seccion 30.06 del codigo penal (ingreso sin autorizacién de un titular de una licencia con
una pistola oculta), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, cédigo del gobierno (ley
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta.”

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a
person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter
this property with a handgun that is carried openly."

"De acuerdo con la seccion 30.07 del cédigo penal (ingreso sin autorizacién de un titular de una licencia con
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, cédigo del gobierno
(ley sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista."

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or
other weapon into any open meeting on this property.”

"De conformidad con la Seccion 46.03, Codigo Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunién abierta en esta propriedad."

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the
following:

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in
which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of
the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would
have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.072]

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or
employee who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074]

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex.
Govt. Code §551.076]

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business
prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security
information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089]
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Board of Adjustment Agenda
Monday, May 20", 2024

UNCONTESTED CASE(S)

[BDA234-054(KMH) | 6335 Brookshire Drive 1

REQUEST: Application of Thomas Grote for (1) a special
exception to the fence standard regulations, and for (2) a
special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction
regulations, and for (3) a special exception to the 45-foot
visibility obstruction regulations, and for (4) a special
exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations.

BDA234-059(KMH)| 10802 Strait Lane 2

REQUEST: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a special
exception to the fence height regulations, and for (2) a
special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations.

BDA234-063(KMH)| 8518 Inwood Road 3
REQUEST: Application of Alisa Tugberk for (1) a special
exception to the fence height regulations, and for (2) a

special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations.

BDA234-065 (BT)| 17805 Windpiper Drive 4
REQUEST: Application of Daniel Meyerovitz for (1) a
variance to the side-yard setback regulations, and for (2) a
variance to the side-yard setback regulations

HOLDOVER

None

INDIVIDUAL CASES

None
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Panel C Minutes

April 15", 2024

DRAFT

6ES Briefing Room
24957316190@dallascityhall.we
bex.com

Robert Agnich, Vice-Chair

PRESENT:  [5]

Robert Agnich, VC

Rodney Milliken

Jared Slade

Judy Pollock

Roger Sashington

ABSENT: [0]

Vice-Chair Agnich called the briefing to order at 10:32 A.M. with a quorum of the Board of Adjustment
present.

Vice-Chair Agnich called the hearing to order at 1:02 P.M. with a quorum of the Board of Adjustment
present.

The Chairperson stated that no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set a precedent. Each
case must be decided upon its own merits and circumstances, unless otherwise indicated, each
use is presumed to be a legal use. Each appeal must necessarily stand upon the facts and
testimony presented before the Board of Adjustment at this public hearing, as well as the Board's
inspection of the property.

PUBLIC SPEAKERS

The Board of Adjustment provided "public speaker" opportunities for individuals to comment on
matters that were scheduled on the agenda or to present concerns or address issues that were
not matters for consideration listed on the posted meeting agenda.

e We had no speakers for public testimony during this hearing.


mailto:24957316190@dallascityhall.webex.com
mailto:24957316190@dallascityhall.webex.com

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 15", 2024

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS
Approval of the Board of Adjustment Panel C, March 18", 2024, Minutes.

A motion was made to approve Panel C, March 18", 2024, Public Hearing minutes.

Maker: Roger
Sashington
Second: Robert
Agnich
Results: 5-0 Motion to approve

unanimously

Ayes: -5 Robert Agnich, Judy Pollock, Roger
Sashington, Rodney Milliken, and Jared Slade

Against: -10

UNCONTESTED ITEMS

1. 1902 Lakeland Road
*This case was moved to Individual Items
BDA234-026(CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Rotem Fartook for (1) a special exception to the
fence height regulations at 1902 LAKELAND DR. This property is more fully described as Block
16/5243 Lot 1A, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front-yard to 4-feet.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an 8-foot high fence in a required front-yard
facing San Leandro Drive, which will require (1) a 4-foot special exception to the fence regulations.

LOCATION: 1902 Lakeland Dr.

APPLICANT: Rotem Fartook

REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT REGULATIONS:_

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not
adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:_

Special Exception (1):

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 15", 2024

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: R-5 (A) (Single Family District)
North: R-5 (A) (Single Family District)
East: R-5 (A) (Single Family District)
South: R-10 (A) (Single Family District)

West: R-5 (A) (Single Family District)

Land Use:_

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.

Square Footage:
No BDA history

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application Rotem Fartook, for the property located at 1902 Lakeland Drive focuses on
1 request relating to the fence height regulations.

The applicant proposes to construct and maintain and 8-foot-high fence in a required front
yard facing San Leandro Drive, which will require a 4-foot special exception to the fence
height regulations.

The subject site along with properties to the north, east, south, and west are all developed
with single-family homes.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing to
construct and maintain an 8-foot-high fence around the back and along a portion of the front
yard of the property at 1902 Lakeland Drive.

The applicant has stated that the proposed 8-foot fence will be an addition for privacy and
security around the properties swimming pool area.

Based upon staff’s analysis of the surrounding properties, there are a few homes along San
Leandro Drive with fences and gates in the required front yard and/or some form of
vegetation serving as a screening mechanism.

It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lot, and it has double street frontage
and front yards on San Leandro Drive and Lakeland Drive due to block face continuity.

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front
yard.

Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height regulations with a
condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

April 15", 2024

Timeline:

January 22, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” and

February 12, 2024

February 21, 2024

February 26, 2024:
April 1, 2024:

Speakers:

Motion # 1

related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant
the following information:

. an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the February 23, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and
March 8, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

° the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

The applicant requested to postpone case to the April docket

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer

For: Rotem Fartook, 1902 Lakeland Dr., Dallas TX 75218

Against: No Speakers

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-026, on application of Rotem Fartook,
GRANT the request of this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 8-foot high fence as a special
exception to the height requirement for fences contained in the Dallas Development Code, as
amended, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas

Development Code:

Compliance with height and fence location requirements illustrated in the most recent
version of all submitted plans are required.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 15", 2024

Maker: Jared Slade
Second: Robert
Agnich
Results: 3-2 Motion to grant fails
Ayes: -1 3 Roger Sashington, Jared Slade, and Robert
Agnich
Against: -1 2 Judy Pollock, Rodney Milliken
Motion # 2

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-026, on application of Rotem Fartook,
DENY the special exception requested by this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 8-foot high
fence without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that
granting the application would adversely affect neighboring property.

Maker: Rodney
Milliken
Second: Judy Pollock
Results: 4-1 Motion to deny
Ayes: -1 4 Roger Sashington, Jared Slade, Judy Pollock
and Rodney Milliken
Against: -1 Robert Agnich

2. 5511 Park Lane

BDA234-042(KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin for a special exception to the fence
height regulations at 5511 Park Ln. This property is more fully described as Block B/5592, Lot 6 and
is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front-yard to 4-feet. The applicant
proposes to construct and/or maintain an 8-foot high fence in a required front-yard, which will require
a 4-foot special exception to the fence regulations.

LOCATION: 5511 Park Ln.
APPLICANT: Rob Baldwin
REQUEST:

(2) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARDS
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not
adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exception:




BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 15", 2024

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:
No BDA history

Square Footage:
This lot contains 51,710.81 of square feet.

This lot is zoned R-1ac(A) which requires a minimum lot size of 1 acre or 43,560 square feet.

Zoning:
Site: R-1ac (A)
North: R-1ac (A)
East: R-1ac (A)

South: R-1ac (A)
West: R-1ac (A)

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a single-family home. The surrounding properties are also
developed with single-family homes.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 5511 Park Lane focuses on one
specific request relating to the fence height regulations.

The subject site is situated on a corner lot and is developed with a single-family home. The
surrounding properties are also developed with single-family homes.

The applicant proposes to construct and maintain an 8-foot high fence in a required front
yard. The proposed fence is expected to be constructed of decorative iron with masonry
columns.

As gleaned from the submitted elevations, the fence panels measure approximately 6-feet
in height and the fence columns measure roughly 6-feet and 8-inches in height.

Additionally, the fence does include 2 entrance gates at each drive approach measuring
roughly 8-feet in height.

Although outside the scope of this request, it is important to note that there is an existing
stone wall on the subject site along Holloway Road measuring at 4-feet. There is also an
existing 7-foot wood screening fence located along the eastern perimeter of the subject site.

The applicant has stated the proposed request is in keeping with other fences in the
immediate area of the subject site.

Based upon staff's analysis of the surrounding properties, there are a few homes along Park
Lane with fences and gates at the drive approaches and/or some form of vegetation serving
as a screening mechanism.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 15", 2024

o The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front
yard.

o The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the fence
height regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring properties.

e Granting the special exception relating to the fence height regulations with a condition that
the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the
proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

e BDA234-042 at 5511 Park Lane 200’ Radius Video

Timeline:

February 23, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” and
related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

March 11, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of Adjustment
Panel C.

March 22, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant the
following information:

° an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the March 27, 2024, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and April 5,
2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into
the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

April 1, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Board Attorney, Conservation
District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and
Transportation Engineer.

Speakers:
For: No Speakers

Against: No Speakers
Motion
I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with the

7
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 15", 2024

general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable to wit:

BDA 234-042 — Application of Rob Baldwin, for a special exception to the fence height regulations
in the Dallas Development Code is granted subject to the following condition:
Compliance with height and fence location requirements illustrated in the most recent
version of all submitted plans are required.

Maker: Roger
Sashington

Second: Judy Pollock

Results: 5-0 Motion to grant
Unanimously

Ayes: -5 Robert Agnich, Judy Pollock, Roger
Sashinton, Rodney Milliken, Jared Slade

Against: -10

3. 6242 Walnut Hill Lane
BDA234-043(CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Sachin Patel for a special exception to the fence
height regulations, and for a special exception to the fence opacity regulations at 6242 Walnut Hill
Ln. This property is more fully described as Block B/5479, Lot 4, and is zoned R-10(A), which limits
the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet and requires a fence panel with a surface area that
is less than 50 percent open not be located less than 5-feet from the front lot line. The applicant
proposes to construct and/or maintain a 6-foot-high fence in a required front yard, which will require
(1) a 2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations, and to construct a fence in a required
front-yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5-feet
from the front lot line, which will require (2) a special exception to the fence opacity regulations.

LOCATION: 6242 Walnut Hill Ln.

APPLICANT: Sachin Patel

REQUESTS:

(3) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and
(4) A special exception to the fence standards regulations regarding opacity

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARDS
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not
adversely affect neighboring property.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE OPACITY STANDARD
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the visual obstruction regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special

exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
8
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 15", 2024

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:_

Special Exceptions (2):

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the fence
regulations regarding height and opacity since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion
of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History: _
No BDA history

Square Footage:

This lot contains 7,535.88 of square feet
This lot is zoned R-10(A) which has a minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet.

Zoning:

Site: R-10 (A) (Single Family District)
North: R-10 (A) (Single Family District)
East: R-10 (A) (Single Family District)
South: R-10 (A) (Single Family District)
West: R-10 (A) (Single Family District)

Land Use:

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

o The application, for the Sachin Patel property located at 6242 Walnut Hill Lane focuses on
2 requests relating to the fence height and fence standards regarding opacity.

e The applicant proposes to construct and maintain and 6-foot-high stucco fence in a required
front yard, which will require a 2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.

e Secondly, the applicant is requesting a special exception to the fence standards regulations
regarding opacity

e The subiject site along with properties to the north, east, south, and west are all developed
with single-family homes.

e As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing to
construct and maintain a 6-foot-high fence in the front yard of the property at 6242 Walnut
Hill Ln.

e Per the applicant, the proposed fence will match the stucco fences that sit in the front yards
of properties immediately East of the subject site on Walnut Hill Lane; a visualization of this
can be found in the top right corner of the provided site plan.

12



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 15", 2024

It is imperative to note that the subject site is a mid-block lot, and it has single street frontage
on Walnut Hill Lane.

Based upon staff’'s analysis of the surrounding properties, there are a few homes along
Walnut Hill Lane with fences and gates in the front yard and/or some form of vegetation
serving as a screening mechanism.

The applicant has stated that the purpose of the special exception request is to provide
privacy, security, and noise reduction on Walnut Hill; Walnut Hill Lane is a well-traveled
thoroughfare in Dallas.

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front
yard. The Dallas Development Code also states that no fence panel having less than 50
percent open surface area may be located less than 5-feet from the lot line.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s) to the
fence regulations regarding height and opacity will not adversely affect the neighboring
properties.

Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height and/or opacity
regulations with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and
elevations, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted
documents.

Timeline:

February 23, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” and

related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

March 11, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel C.

March 20, 2024 The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant

the following information:

. an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the March 27, 2024, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and April 5,
2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into
the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

April 1, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this

request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,

Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
1C
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 15", 2024

Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer.

Speakers:
For: Sachin Patel, 6242 Walnut Hill Ln., Dallas TX 75230 (Did not
speak)
Against: No Speakers

Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with the
general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable to wit:

BDA 234-043 — Application of Sachin Patel, for a special exception to the fence height regulations
in the Dallas Development Code is granted subject to the following condition:
Compliance with height and fence location requirements illustrated in the most recent
version of all submitted plans are required.

BDA 234-043 — Application of Sachin Patel, for a special exception to the fence opacity regulations
in the Dallas Development Code is granted subject to the following condition:
Compliance with opacity and fence location requirements illustrated in the most recent
version of all submitted plans are required.

Maker: Roger
Sashington

Second: Judy Pollock

Results: 5-0 Motion to grant
Unanimously

Ayes: -1 5 Robert Agnich, Judy Pollock, Roger
Sashinton, Rodney Milliken, Jared Slade

Against: -10

HOLDOVER CASES

4. 1426 Morrell Avenue
BDA234-032(CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jonathan Martinez for (1) a special exception to
the side-yard setback regulations, and for (2) a variance to the side-yard setback regulations, and
for (3) a variance to the floor area ratio at 1426 Morrell Ave. This property is more fully described as
Block 26/3587, Lot 7, and is zoned R-5(A), which requires a side-yard setback of 5-feet, and
prohibits the floor area of an accessory structure from exceeding 25% of the floor area of the main
structure. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a carport for a single-family
residential dwelling in a required side-yard and provide (1) a 1-foot setback, which will require a 4-
foot special exception to the side-yard setback regulations; and to construct and/or maintain a
single-family residential detached accessory structure and provide a 2-foot 8-inch side-yard setback,
which will require (2) a 2-foot 4-inch variance to the side-yard setback regulations; and to construct
and/or maintain a single-family residential detached accessory structure with 362 square feet of
floor area (28% of the 1282 square foot floor area of the main structure), which will require (3) a
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41.5 square foot variance to the floor area regulations.
LOCATION: 1426 Morrell Ave.
APPLICANT: Jonathan Martinez
REPRESENTED BY:

REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the side-yard setback regulations for a carport for single-
family residential use.

(2) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations

(3) A variance to the floor area ratio regulations to construct and/or maintain a detached
accessory structure, not for rent, on a site developed with a single-family home.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SIDE YARD SETBACK
REGULATIONS FOR CARPORTS:

Section 51A-4.402(1)(c)(6)(1) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board may grant
a special exception to the minimum side yard requirements in this section for a carport for a single
family or duplex use when, in the opinion of the board, the carport will not have a detrimental
impact on surrounding properties.
Section 51A-4.402(1)(c)(6)(2) In granting this type of special exception, the board shall consider the
following:

(A) Whether the requested special exception is compatible with the character of the

neighborhood.
(B) Whether the value of surrounding properties will be adversely affected.

(C) The suitability of the size and location of the carport.
(D) The materials to be used in construction of the carport

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street
parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(©) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code;

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur;

(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1. 1%t Request - Special Exception to the side yard setback regulations for a carport for single-
family residential use:

No staff recommendation is made.
2. 2" Request - Variance to the side-yard setback regulations:

Denial
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the
site is:

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.

B. Not restrictive in area due to the lot size (6804.072 sqft); The minimum lot area for
residential use in the R-5(A) zoning district is 5,000 sqft therefore, the property can
be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of
land in the same zoning.

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.

3. 3" Request - Variance to the floor area regulations:
Denial

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the
site is:

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.

B. Not restrictive in area due to the lot size (6804.072 sqft); The minimum lot area for
residential use in the R-5(A) zoning district is 5,000 sqft therefore, the property can
be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of
land in the same zoning.

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:

(9]

ite: R-5 (A) (Single Family District)
North: R-5 (A) (Single Family District)
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South: R-5 (A) (Single Family District)
East: R-5 (A) (Single Family District)
West: R-5 (A) (Single Family District)

Land Use:

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with residential uses.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 6804.072 of square feet.

This lot is zoned R-5(A) which has a minimum lot size or 5,000 square feet.

BDA History:
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application of Jonathan Martinez for the property located at 1426 Morrell Avenue
focuses on three specific requests. The first request is a special exception to the side yard
setback regulations for a carport for a single-family use. The second request focuses on a
variance to the floor area ratio regulations. Lastly, the third request focuses on a variance to
the side yard setback regulations.

The applicant has stated that the requests for variances and a special exception were
submitted to create enough parking space on the subject site and to protect vehicles from
heavy storms.

It is imperative to note that the subject site has single street frontage on Morrell Avenue.

Per the applicant and provided site plan, the carport and single-family residential detached
accessory structure are proposed and not existing.

1st Request (Special Exception to Side Yard Setback Regulations)

A request for a special exception, to the side yard setback regulations, of 1-foot is made to
construct and/or maintain a carport for single-family residential structure.

The subject site is currently developed with a residential structure.

Zoning District R-5(A) requires a minimum side-yard setback of 5-feet.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the proposed renovations to the existing subject
site encroach into the 5-foot required side yard setback.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s) to the side
yard setback regulations for a carport for a single-family residential structure will not
adversely affect the neighboring properties.

Granting the special exception to the side yard setback regulations relating to carports for
single-family residential structures with a condition that the applicant complies with the
submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown
on the submitted documents.
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2" Request (Variance to Floor Area Ratio)

The applicant proposes to construct a detached accessory structure (NFR), which will
require a special exception to the floor area ratio regulations.

Secondly, the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 362 square foot single-
family residential accessory structure (not for rent) which exceeds 25% of the main structure.
The square footage of the main structure is 1,282. Therefore, a 41.5 square foot (28%)
variance is required.

The Dallas Development Code states that an accessory structure may not exceed 25% of
the floor area of the main structure.

According to the applicant’s application, the detached accessory structure unit will be utilized
as a detached garage.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the accessory structure will not be
used as rental accommodations (by providing deed restrictions, if approved) and will not
adversely affect neighboring properties.

Granting this variance request will not provide any relief to the Dallas Development Code
regulations other than allowing an additional dwelling unit on the site (i.e., development on
the site must meet all required code requirements).

Moreover, the applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

That granting the variance to the floor area ratio will not be contrary to the public interest
when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and
substantial justice done.

The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

3 Request (Variance to Side-Yard Setback Requlations)

A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 2-feet 4-inches is made to
construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure.

The subject site is currently developed with a residential structure.

Zoning District R-5(A) requires a minimum side-yard setback of 5-feet.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the proposed renovations to the existing subject
site encroach into the 5-foot required side yard setback.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

That granting the variance to the side yard setback will not be contrary to the public interest
when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and
substantial justice done.
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The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the

structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25

percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a

municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or

easement; or

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

Granting the proposed 2-feet 4-inch variance to the side yard setback regulations with a
condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require the proposal
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

Granting the proposed 41.5 square foot variance to the floor are regulations with a condition
that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be
constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

200’ Radius Video: BDA234-032 1426 Morrell Ave.

Timeline:

January 12, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

February 21, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel C.

February 15, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant

the following information:

. an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the February 23, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and
March 8, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

March 5, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this

1€
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request and other requests scheduled for the March public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer

March 18, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Panel C moved to hold this matter under advisement
until April 15, 2024.

April 1, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer

Speakers:
For: Elias Rodriguez, 317 E. Jefferson Blvd., Dallas TX 75203
(Virtual)
Against: No Speakers
Motion # 1

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-032, on application of Jonathan
Martinez, DENY the special exception to the side-yard setback regulation for carports, requested
by this applicant without prejudice, contained in the Dallas Development Code, as amended,
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that granting the request will have a
detrimental impact on surrounding properties.

Maker: Roger
Sashington

Second: Judy Pollock

Results: 5-0 Motion to deny
Unanimously

Ayes: -15 Judy Pollock, Rodney Milliken, Jared Slade,
Robert Agnich and Roger Sashington

Against: -10

Motion # 2

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-032, on application of Jonathan
Martinez, DENY the variance to the side-yard setback regulations requested by this applicant
without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that the physical
character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code, as amended, would NOT result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

Maker: Roger
Sashington

Second: Judy Pollock

Results: 5-0 Motion to deny
Unanimously
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Ayes: -15 Judy Pollock, Rodney Milliken, Jared Slade,
Robert Agnich and Roger Sashington

Against: -10

Motion # 3

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-032, on application of Jonathan
Martinez, DENY the variance to floor area ratio regulations requested by this applicant without
prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that the physical
character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code, as amended, would NOT result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

Maker: Roger
Sashington

Second: Judy Pollock

Results: 5-0 Motion to deny
Unanimously

Ayes: -15 Judy Pollock, Rodney Milliken, Jared Slade,
Robert Agnich and Roger Sashington

Against: -10

INDIVIDUAL CASES

5. 310 Canada Drive
BDA234-046(CJ)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Audra Buckley for (1) a variance to the front-yard
setback regulations; for (2) a variance to the off-street parking regulations; and for (3) a special
exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at 310 CANADA DR. This property is more fully
described as Block 2/7089, Lot 16 and is zoned R-5(A), which requires a front-yard setback of 20-
feet; and requires a parking space must be at least 20-feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a
street or alley if the space is in an enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be entered
directly from the street or alley; and requires a 20-foot visibility triangle at driveway approaches. The
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a
5-foot front-yard setback, which will require (1) a 15-foot variance to the front-yard setback
regulations; to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure with a setback of 5-
feet, which will require (2) a variance of 15-feet to the off-street parking regulations; and to construct
and/or maintain a single-family residential structure in a required visibility obstruction triangle, which
will require (3) a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulation.

LOCATION: 310 Canada Dr.
APPLICANT: Audra Buckley
REQUEST:

(4) A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations.
(5) A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations.
(6) A request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations.

1§
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STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(D) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(E) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(F) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE:

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(i)  compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall grant a special
exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, in the opinion of the
board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1. 1%t Request - Variance to the front-yard setback regulations
Denial
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the
site is:

B. Is contrary to the public interest as:
A. Letters of opposition were received.
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B.

C.

B.

C.

D.

Monetary: The variance poses the possibility of increasing the property value
of homes in the neighborhood. Increased property value causes increased
property taxes for residents of the established neighborhood.

Aesthetics: The proposed 3-level home does not fit in with the character of
the neighborhood which has mostly single and two-story homes.

Aesthetics & Safety: The proposed size of the home in comparison to the size
of the lot may be a case of overdevelopment which would not be an example
of developing a piece of land to its best use.

Safety: The request to obstruct both visibility triangles on the small lot may
constitute traffic hazards.

Is restrictive in shape and area (1,742.4 sqft); The minimum lot are for residential use
in the R-5(A) zoning district is 5,000 sqft, therefore, the property cannot be developed
in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same

zoning.

Is not a self-created or personal hardship.

2. 2" Request - Variance to the off-street parking regulations

Denial

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the

site is:

A. Is contrary to the public interest as

A

B.

A.
B.

Letters of opposition were received.

Monetary: The variance poses the possibility of increasing the property value
of homes in the neighborhood. Increased property value might also lead to
increased property taxes to residents of the established neighborhood.
Aesthetics: The proposed 3-level home does not fit in with the character of
the neighborhood which has mostly single and two-story homes.

Aesthetics & Safety: The proposed size of the home in comparison to the size
of the lot may be a case of overdevelopment which would not be an example
of developing a piece of land to its best use.

Safety: The request to obstruct both visibility triangles on the small lot may
constitute traffic hazards.

Is restrictive in shape and area (1,742.4 sqft); The minimum lot are for residential use
in the R-5(A) zoning district is 5,000 sqft, therefore, the property cannot be developed
in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same

zoning.

Is not a self-created or personal hardship.

3. 3" Request - Special Exception to the visual obstruction regulations

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:

No BDA history found within the last 5 years.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 1,742.4 of square feet.

2C
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This lot is zoned R-5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet.

Zoning:
Site: R-5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)
North: A(A) (Agricultural Zoning District)
South: R-5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)

East: R-5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)
West: R-5(A) (Single-Family Zoning District)

Land Use:
The subject site is vacant. The areas to the south, east, and west are developed and being
developed with single-family uses. Areas to the north are currently used for agricultural purposes.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application for the Audra Buckley property located at 310 Canada Drive focuses on 3
requests relating to the front yard setback regulations, the off-street parking regulations as well
as the visual obstruction regulations.

A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 15-feet is made to construct
and/or maintain a single-family residential structure at 310 Canada Drive.

Zoning District R-5(A) requires a minimum front yard setback of 20-feet.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the proposed home is set to encroach 15-feet into the
20-foot required front yard setback at 310 Canada Drive.

Secondly, a request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 15-fet is made to
construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure at 310 Canada Drive.

A parking space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley
if the space is located in enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be entered
directly from the street or alley.

Lastly, the applicant proposed to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure
in a required visibility obstruction triangle which will require a special exception to the visibility
obstruction regulations.

Per Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall grant
a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, in the opinion
of the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.

It is imperative to note that the subject site has single street frontage on Canada Drive.

Based upon staff’'s analysis of the surrounding properties, the subject site is restrictive in size
being only 1,742.4 sqft in the R-5(A) zoning district which has a minimum lot size of 5,000 sqft.
Staff has also concluded that the triangular shape of the subject site is irregular.

The subiject site is currently vacant.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

21

24



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 15", 2024

That granting the variance to the front yard setback and/or the variance to the off-street
parking regulations will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and
so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

The variance(s) are necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

The variance(s) would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s) to the
visual obstruction regulations will not constitute a traffic hazard.

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:

(f) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the

structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(g) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25

percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(h) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a

(i)

municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.
compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

() the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

o Granting the proposed 15-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations and/or the
proposed 15-foot variance to the off-street parking regulations with a condition that the
applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed
as shown on the submitted documents.

e Granting the special exception to the visual obstruction regulations with a condition that the
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

e 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-046 310 Canada Dr.

Timeline:

February 23, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

March 13, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel C.

March 20, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant

the following information:

o an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the March 27 , 2024, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and April 5,
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2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into
the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

° the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

April 1, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the April public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner,
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer.

Speakers:
For: Audra Buckley, 1414 Belleview St. Suite 150, Dallas TX 75215
Maria Lozada Garcia, 2422 Postbridge Rd., Grand Prairie TX
75050
Against: JamesTomek, 3138 Pastor Street, Dallas, TX 75212
Avery Tomek, 3138 Pastor Street, Dallas, TX 75212
Motion # 1

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-046, on application of Audra Buckley,
GRANT the 15-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations requested by this applicant
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this
property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as
amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of
the Dallas Development Code:

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required.

Maker: Roger
Sashington
Second: Rodney
Milliken
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant

Unanimously

Ayes: -5 Judy Pollock, Rodney Milliken, Jared Slade,
Robert Agnich and Roger Sashington

Against: -10

Motion # 2

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-046, on application of Audra Buckley,
GRANT the 15-feet variance to the off-street parking regulations requested by this applicant
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this
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property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as
amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of
the Dallas Development Code:
Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required.

Maker: Roger
Sashington
Second: Rodney
Milliken
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant
Unanimously
Ayes: Judy Pollock, Rodney Milliken, Jared Slade,
Robert Agnich and Roger Sashington
Against:
Motion # 3

| move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-046, on application of Audra Buckley,
GRANT the request to maintain items in the 20-foot visibility triangle on to Canada Drive as a special
exception to the visual obstruction regulation contained in the Dallas Development Code, as
amended, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special

exception will not constitute a traffic hazard.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of

the Dallas Development Code, as amended:

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required.

Unanimously

Maker: Roger
Sashington
Second: Judy
Pollock
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant

Ayes:

Judy Pollock, Rodney Milliken, Jared Slade,
Robert Agnich and Roger Sashington

Against:

**Recess at 1:21 pm — 1:23 pm**
**Recess at 2:36 pm — 2:42 pm**
ADJOURNMENT

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Vice-Chair Agnich moved to
adjourn the meeting at 3:10 P.M.
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Required Signature:
Mary Williams, Board Secretary
Development Services Dept.

Required Signature:
Dr. Kameka Miller-Hoskins — Chief Administrator
Development Services Dept.

Required Signature:
Robert Agnich, Vice-Chair
Board of Adjustment

28

Date

Date

Date



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, MAY 20, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-054 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Thomas Grote for (1) a special exception to the
fence opacity regulations; for (2) a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction
regulations, (3) a special exception to the 45-foot visibility obstruction regulations; and for (4) a
special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction at 6335 Brookshire Dr. This property is more
fully described as Block H/5496, Lot 5, and is zoned R-16(A), which requires a fence panel with
a surface area that is less than 50 percent open not be located less than 5-feet from the front lot-
line; requires a 20-foot visibility triangle at driveway approaches and alley intersections; and
requires a 45-foot visibility triangle at street intersections. The applicant proposes to construct
and/or maintain a fence in a required front-yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent
open surface area located less than 5-feet from the front lot-line, which will require (1) a special
exception to the fence opacity regulations; to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential
fence structure in a required visibility obstruction triangle, which will require (2) a special exception
to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at the driveway, and to construct and/or maintain a
single-family residential fence structure in a required visibility obstruction triangle, which will
require (3) a special exception to the 45-foot visibility obstruction regulation at the intersection of
Brookshire Dr. and Tibbs St.; and to construct and/or maintain a residential fence structure in a
required visibility obstruction triangle, which will require (4) a special exception to the 20-foot
visibility obstruction regulations at the alley intersection.

LOCATION: 6335 Brookshire
APPLICANT: Thomas Grote
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence opacity regulations;

(2) A request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations at the drive
approach;

(3) A request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations at Brookshire Dr.
and Tibbs St.; and

(4) A request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations at the alley
intersection.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE OPACITY STANDARD
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception
will not adversely affect neighboring property.
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STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall grant a
special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, in the opinion
of the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exception:

Special Exceptions (4):

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 15,826.33 of square feet.

This lot is zoned R-16(A) which requires a minimum lot size of 16,000 square feet.

Zoning:

Site: R-16(A) Single Family District
North: R-16(A) Single Family District
South: R-16(A) Single Family District
)
)

East: R-16(A) Single Family District
West: R-16(A) Single Family District

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, east and
west are also developed with single family homes.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

o The application of Thomas Grote for the property located at 6335 Brookshire Dr. focuses on
4 requests. It is imperative to note that the subject site is situated on a corner lot with a
proposed fence having fence panels less than 50% open along both street frontages,
Brookshire Dr. and Tibbs St.

o The first request is for a special exception to the fence opacity regulations along both
Brookshire Dr. and Tibbs St. The applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a fence in
a required front-yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located
less than 5-feet from the front lot line, which requires a special exception to the fence opacity
regulations. As illustrated on the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing
a 4-foot masonry wall along both street frontages, Brookshire Dr. and Tibbs St. It is imperative
to note that the proposed masonry wall is 4-feet in height at its highest point, which are the
masonry columns; the remaining portion of the masonry wall is roughly 2-feet in height.
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Secondly, the applicant is requesting a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction
triangle at the drive approach along Tibbs St. The proposed masonry wall encroaches about
6 Yseet into the visibility triangle; which requires a special exception to the 20-foot visual
obstruction regulations.

Thirdly, the applicant is requesting a special exception to the 45-foot visibility obstruction at
the intersection of Brookshire Dr and Tibbs St. The proposes masonry wall encroaches about
6-feet into the visibility triangle, which requires a special exception to the 45-foot visual
obstruction regulations.

And lastly, the applicant is also requesting a special exception to the 20-foot visibility triangle
at Tibbs St and the alley. It is imperative to note that the existing board on board fence at the
rear of the property encroaches roughly 8 1/2-feet into the visibility triangle at the alley; which
requires a special exception to the 20-foot visual obstruction regulations.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations and as mentioned previously, the
applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a 4-foot high masonry wall along Brookshire
Dr. and Tibbs St. The proposed masonry wall obstructs the visibility triangles at the
intersection of Brookshire Dr and Tibbs St., at the drive approach along Tibbs St., as well as
at the intersection of Tibbs St. and the alley.

Although the proposed masonry wall obstructs the visibility triangles, the applicant has stated
that the portion of the masonry obstructing the visibility triangles will be approximately 24”.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to the fence
opacity and visual obstructions will not adversely affect the neighboring properties nor
constitute a traffic hazard.

Granting the special exceptions (4) to the fence opacity standards and the visual obstruction
regulations with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted elevations, would
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

BDA234-054 at 6335 Brookshire Dr (200’ radius video)

Timeline:

March 22, 2024 The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of
this case report.

April 10, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel C.

April 24, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant

the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the April 26, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and May 10, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

) the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

31


https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2Fkfho_G3DzIM&data=05%7C02%7Ckameka.mhoskins%40dallas.gov%7Cbf0c1c96c471454f4d0408dc6dd9214d%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638506026535453281%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=OQgYzjL%2FEBIHAve4bzMfCX1Hl17GrlCIeDpOauVyzHI%3D&reserved=0

May 2, 2024:

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Board Attorney,
Conservation District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior
Planner and Transportation Engineer.
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6335
6345
6353
6405
6416
6417

6309
6316
6322
6334
6323
6317
6316
6324
6332
6340
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Notification List of Property Owners

BROOKSHIRE DR
INORTHPORT DR
INORTHPORT DR
INORTHPORT DR
INORTHPORT DR
BROOKSHIRE DR
BROOKSHIRE DR
BROOKSHIRE DR
INORTHPORT DR
INORTHPORT DR
INORTHPORT DR
BROOKSHIRE DR
BROOKSHIRE DR
BROOKSHIRE DR
EROOKSHIRE DR
EROOKSHIRE DR
EROOKSHIRE DR
EROOKSHIRE DR
EROOKSHIRE DR

BDA234-054

19 Property Owners Notified

Owner

YADLAPALLIVIVEK &

ZHANG RUQJIAN & RONG TANG
MCENORTHPORT LLC

DISHMAN BENJAMIN E & OMALLEY HAYES
HARRIS HEATHER

HOLLORAN NANCY ]

ANDERSON MARK W & CAROL LYNN
EARGHOUTI MASSER TRUST

GERBER ERIAN LEE

KITNER DAVID N

SUN YIYANG JOSETH &

ZAHLER WARREN & KATHERINE
TURNER MATTT &

WIMBERLY ROBERT LANE &
MANNING CHEISTOPHER &

ROYER EVA

JARVISJEREY &

KNOCKERICHARD C &
LYNCHJOSEFH D & ALYSIA C
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, MAY 20, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-059 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a special exception to the
fence height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at
10802 Strait Lane. This property is more fully described as Block 5503, Lot 1, and is zoned R-
1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet and requires a 20-foot visibility
triangle at driveway approaches. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 6-foot
high fence in a required front-yard, which will require a 2-foot special exception to the fence
regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential fence structure in a
required 20-foot visibility obstruction triangle, which will require (2) a special exception to the 20-
foot visibility obstruction regulation.

LOCATION: 10802 Strait Lane
APPLICANT: Rob Baldwin
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and
(2) A request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations at the drive
approach.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARDS
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception
will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall grant a
special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, in the opinion of
the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exception:

Special Exceptions (2):

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.

Square Footage:
This lot contains 36,900.44 of square feet.

This lot is zoned R-1ac(A) which requires a minimum lot size of 1 acre or 43,560 square feet.

Zoning:

Site: R-1ac (A) Single Family District
North: R-1/2ac and R-1ac (A) Single Family District
South: R-1ac (A) Single Family District
East: R-1ac(A) Single Family District
West: R-1ac (A) Single Family District

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, east and

west are also developed with single family homes.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 10802 Strait Lane focuses on 2
requests. It is imperative to note that the subject site is situated on a corner lot which means

that property is bound with 2 street frontages, Strait Lane and Royal Lane.

e The first request is for a special exception to the fence height regulations along both street
frontages. The applicant is proposing a 6-foot wrought iron fence along Strait Lane and Royal

Lane.

o Secondly, the applicant is requesting a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction
triangle at the drive approach along Strait Lane. The proposed fence columns slightly
encroach about 1-foot 4-inches into the visibility triangle, which requires a special exception

to the 20-foot visual obstruction regulations.

o As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations and as mentioned previously, the
applicant is proposing to construct a 6-foot high wrought iron fence along Strait Lane. The
fence will be constructed of open, decorative iron panels and solid masonry columns. It is
imperative to note that the masonry columns will be a maximum of 6-feet in height while the

fence panels will be roughly 5-feet 8-inches in height.

e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to the fence
height and visual obstruction will not adversely affect the neighboring properties nor constitute

a traffic hazard.

e Granting the special exceptions (2) to the fence height regulations and the visual obstruction
regulations with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted elevations, would

require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

e BDA234-059 at 10802 Strait Ln (200’ radius video)
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Timeline:

March 25, 2024 The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of
this case report.

April 10, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

April 24, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant
the following information:

) an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the April 26, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and May 10, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

May 2, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, Project
Coordinator, Board Secretary, Board Attorney, Conservation District Chief
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer.
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BDA234-059

11 Property Owners Notified

STRAITLN
ROYALLN
STRAITLN
STRAITLN
CROOKED CREEKDR
CROOKED CREEKDR
ROYALLN

IRVIN SIMMONS DR
STRAITLN
ROYALLN
STRAITLN

Orwner

WERNICK EPHRAIM & LEAG

DAUM JERRY FREDERICK

SANDERS FAMILY 2011 IRREVOC TR
FRENKEL MARK D & MARCI
THOMASNATHANT & MIKA R TRUSTEES
HELLSTERN CYNTHIA [ LIFE ESTATE
GILLIAM NICHOLAS B & ROEIN TRUSTEES
BOWLING JEFF & DANIELA

OYSTER TINA

HALL CHRI5 & STEPHANIE RENEE
CBSREALESTATEIILLC

58




59



200 Radius (route map)

60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



Applicant’s
Documentary Evidence



April 26, 2024

Kameka Miller-Hoskins
Dallas Board of Adjustment
Planning & Urban Design
1500 Marilla Street

Dallas, TX 75201

Re: BDA234-059 —10802 Strait Lane
Dear Kameka,

| am writing to you on behalf of Ephraim and Lea Wernick, the property owners of 10802
Strait Lane, concerning their request for a special exception to the fence requirements
and slight encroachment into the sight visibility triangles This request is to facilitate the
construction of a fence taller than four feet in the required front yard. We trust that upon
reviewing the pertinent details of this case, you will find merit in supporting our request.

The property is situated at 10802 Strait Lane, at the northeast corner of Strait Lane and
Royal Lane. The subject property encompasses approximately 0.998 acres of land and
is improved with a single-family residence.

The request is to construct a new fence along both the Strait Lane and Royal Lane
street frontages with a maximum height of six-feet (6°). The fence will be constructed of
open, decorative iron panels and solid masonry columns. The fence panels themselves
with be 5’8" tall and the columns will be six-feet in height. The proposed fence will be
new on Strait Lane and will tie into the existing wooden fence along Royal Lane. There
are two slight encroachments into the sight visibility triangles where the driveway meets
the fence on Strait Lane. The columns at the gate will encroach approximately 1’_4” into
the sight visibility triangles. Please note that the fence along Strait Lane is set back
approximately 20 feet from the edge of the pavement. These encroachments are slight
and are set back 20 feet from the edge of pavement and | trust they will not constitute a
traffic hazard as vehicles entering the property will be pulled off of the travel lanes of
Strait Lane before they encounter the obstruction and vehicles exiting the property have
20-feet of driveway clear before the driveway intersections with Strait Lane.

3904 Elm Street Suite B - Dallas, TX 75226 - 214-824-7949
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April 26, 2024
Page 2

This section of Strait Lane is developed with homes on large lots. Given the land use
pattern in the area, fences taller than four feet in height in required front yards are not
uncommon. In addition, given the way the area is platted, all the lots on the west side of
Strait Lane and many of the homes on the east side of Strait Lane in the immediate
vicinity side to Strait Lane and their Strait Lane frontages are treated as side yards and
fences up to 8-feet in height are allowed in side yards by right. Therefore, the proposed
fence is consistent with other fences in the immediate area.

The Dallas Development Code allows the Board of Adjustment to grant a special
exception to the fence height when it's determined that the exception will not adversely
affect neighboring properties. In this case, the proposed fence will not negatively impact
neighboring properties as many of the homes in the area have fences and gates taller
than four feet in the immediate vicinity. In addition, the proposed fence will be set back
20-feet from the edge of the pavement and will constructed of open, decorative iron
panels, so the fence will not have the appearance of a wall along the street. Therefore,
we urge you to consider this request favorably.

| hope that you can support this request.

With kind regards,

Robert Baldwin

3904 Elm Street Suite B - Dallas, TX 75226 - 214-824-7949
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, MAY 20, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-063 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Alisa Tugberk for (1) a special exception to the
fence height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at
8518 Inwood Rd. This property is more fully described as Block 5674, Lot 31, and is zoned R-
16(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet and requires a 20-foot visibility
triangle at driveway approaches. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an 8-foot
6-inch high fence in a required front-yard, which will require (1) a 4-foot 6-inch special exception
to the fence regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential fence
structure in a required 20-foot visibility obstruction triangle, which will require (2) a special
exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulation.

LOCATION: 8518 Inwood Rd.
APPLICANT: Alisa Tugberk
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and
(2) A request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations at the drive
approach.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARDS
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception
will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall grant a
special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, in the opinion of
the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exception:

Special Exceptions (2):

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

BDA History:
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.
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Square Footage:
This lot contains 32,661.09 of square feet.
This lot is zoned R-16(A) which requires a minimum lot size of 16,000 square feet.

Site: R-16 (A) Single Family District
North: R-16 (A) Single Family District
South: R-16 (A) Single Family District
East: R-7.5 (A) Single Family District
West: R-16 (A) Single Family District

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, east and
west are also developed with single family homes.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

o The application of Alisa Tugberk for the property located at 8518 Inwood Rd. focuses on 2
requests.

e The first request is for a special exception to the fence height regulations along Inwood Rd.
The applicant is proposing an 8-foot 6-inch wood fence with masonry columns.

o Secondly, the applicant is requesting a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction
triangle at the drive approach along Inwood Rd. The proposed fence encroaches roughly 5
Y.-6-feet into the visibility triangle, which requires a special exception to the 20-foot visual
obstruction regulations.

o As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations and as mentioned previously, the
applicant is proposing an 8-foot 6-inch high wood fence with masonry columns along Inwood
Rd.

o The applicant has stated the need for the requested fence height is for privacy and security;
the applicant also believes that the request is in keeping with of neighboring properties.

e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to the fence
height and visual obstruction will not adversely affect the neighboring properties nor constitute
a traffic hazard.

o Granting the special exceptions (2) to the fence height regulations and the visual obstruction
regulations with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted elevations, would
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

e BDA234-063 at 8518 Inwood Rd (200’ radius video)

Timeline:

March 27, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of
this case report.

April 10, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel C.

April 24, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant
the following information:
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May 2, 2024

) an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the April 26, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and May 10, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

) the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Board Attorney,
Conservation District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior
Planner and Transportation Engineer.
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Label # . Address

1
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10
11
12

14
15
16

18
19
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n
2

8518
8603
8511
8613

Notification List of Property Owners

INWQOD ED
INWOOD ED
INWQOD ED
INWOOD ED
INWOOD ED
INWOOD ED
INWOOD ED
INWOOD ED
INWOOD ED
CHADBOURNE RD
CHADBOURNE RD
CHADBOURNE RD
CHADBOURNE RD
CHADBOURNE RD
CHADBOURNE RD
CHADBOURNE RD
CHADBOURNE RD
CHADBOURNE RD
CHADBOURNE RD
CHADBOURNE RD
CHADBOURNE RD
CHADBOUERNERD

BDA234-063

22 Property Owners Notified

Owner

MACEDQO ADRIAN &

MATHES JOHN CURTIS &
DAAAAVLLC

CROWDN STERLING LAND
SHACKELFORD LESE R
HARVEY JEFFREY MICHAEL & LISA MORRI5
FAULCONER GERAIDL &
SABOORIAN MOHAMMAD H &
JOSEFH WAYNE & DEBORAH L
ABBOUD SAMI A &

WYATT MICHAEL S & PIPER
EENSING LORIS

STAMPS L DALE

PRATHER LISA M

OATES NOEMANL &

TYLER HENDEY JIII & ASHLEY C

GARCIA ALFREDO & MARIA CARMEN FERNANDEZ

ARRIETA ANN ELISE
FHILLIPS RICHAERD L &
JEWELL ANDREW & KRISTA
POINDEXTER HANNAH
CAHAL MATTHEW
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, MAY 20, 2024
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA234-065(BT)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Daniel Meyelovitz for (1) a variance to the side-
yard setback regulations, and for (2) a variance to the side-yard setback regulations, at 17805
Windpiper Dr. This property is more fully described as Block Q/8727, Lot 15 and is zoned PD-106
(R-10), which requires a side-yard setback of 6-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or
maintain a single-family dwelling and provide a 5-foot side-yard setback at north side of the
property, which will require (1) a 1-foot variance to the side-yard setback regulations, and to
construct and/or maintain a single-family dwelling and provide a 5-foot side-yard setback at south
side of the property, which will require (2) a 1-foot variance to the side-yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 17805 Windpiper Dr.

APPLICANT: Daniel Meyelovitz

REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations north side of the lot.
(2) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations south side of the lot.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front-yard, side-yard, rear-yard, lot-width, lot-depth, lot-coverage,
floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street
parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(©) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

ELEMENT Il SUBSTITUTE:

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:
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(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.

(i) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(i) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Variance:

Approval

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that
the site is:

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.

B. Restrictive in shape as it is an irregularly shaped lot, it is also a corner lot which requires
two front yard setback requirements; therefore, it cannot be developed in a manner
commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: PD-106 (Single Family District)
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District)
East: PD-106 (Single Family District)

South: PD-106 (Single Family District) and one TH-2(A) (Townhouse District)
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) and CR (Community retail)
Land Use:

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses.

Square Footage:

This lot contains of 15,000 square feet (0.344 of an acre)
This lot is zoned PD-106 (R-10) which requires a minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet
Proposed 2-story single family structure is 6,293 sq. ft. under roof with 33% lot coverage

BDA History:
No BDA history
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The application of Daniel Meyelovitz for the property located at 17805 Windpiper Dr.
focuses on 2 requests relating to a variance to the side-yard setback regulations.

The applicant is requesting a variance to the side-yard setback regulations. The applicant
is proposing to construct and maintain a residential structure and provide a 5-foot side
yard setback at north side of the property, which will require a 1-foot variance to the side-
yard setback regulations.

Secondly, applicant is requesting a variance to the side-yard setback regulations. The
applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a residential structure and provide a 5-
foot side yard setback at north side of the property, which will require a 1-foot variance to
the side-yard setback regulations.

The subject site along with surroundings properties to the north, south, east and west are
all developed with majority single-family homes. Additionally, to the south some properties
are developed with Townhouse and to the west, some community retail.

Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the single family structure
of the property is under construction.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

1) That granting the variance to the side yard setback will not be contrary to the public
interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would
result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed,
and substantial justice done.

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other
parcels of land with the same zoning; and

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor
for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel
of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

Granting the variance to the side yard setback regulations with a condition that the
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.
BDA234-065 at 17805 Windpiper Dr 200’ Radius Video

Timeline:

April 2, 2024 The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of
this case report.

April 10, 2024 The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel A.
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https://youtu.be/Fr-H91-Bkao
https://youtu.be/Fr-H91-Bkao
https://youtu.be/Fr-H91-Bkao

April 24, 2024:

May 2, 2024

The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the
applicant the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the April 26, 2024, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and May 10, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

) the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the May public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation
Engineer
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04232024

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA234-065

16 Property Owners Nofified

Label# Address Owner

1 17805  WINDFIFER DR MEYEROVITZ D AND A REVOCAELE TRUST THE
6506 FRANKFORD ED TEXAS TORAH INSTITUTE

3 7024  CREEKEBENDED EARNETT JAMES M & TONI 5

4 7020 CREEKEBENDED WILLIAMSHLJR

5 70le  CREEKBENDED OSIF KAREN MICHELLE &

B 7012 CEEEKEENDED SIUERICY & RACHEL E

7 7008 CREEKEBENDED SEALMAN EFRAIM & VERED

8 7004 CREEKEBENDED KENNEDY LILLIAN L

9 7021  CEEEKEENDED CRANE NEIL & KARA

10 12000 DAVENPORTED LOWE SHANNON M

11 13004 DAVENPORTERD DODSPAULEW

12 18016 DAVENPORTED LEE YOON K & KIANG KWEE 5

13 17815  WINDFIFER DR ROM MARTIN N & YINGJIE MAI

14 17809  WINDFIFER DR Taxpaver at

15 7001 CREEKEENDED HAND JIMMIE E

16 7023  CEEEKEENDED THIBODEAUX BEONNIE YOUNG
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